

Notice of Annual General Meeting

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Seventh Annual General Meeting (“7th AGM” or “Meeting”) of LKL INTERNATIONAL BERHAD (“LKL International” or “the Company”) will be held on a fully virtual and entirely via remote participation and electronic voting via an online meeting platform at <https://rebrand.ly/LKL-AGM> operated by Mlabs Research Sdn. Bhd. from the Main Venue at Board Room of Wisma LKL, No. 3, Jalan BS 7/18, Kawasan Perindustrian Bukit Serdang, 43300 Seri Kembangan, Selangor Darul Ehsan on Tuesday, 15 March 2022 at 10:00 a.m. or at any adjournment thereof, to transact the following businesses: -

AGENDA

AS ORDINARY BUSINESS:

- | | | |
|----|--|---|
| 1. | To receive the Audited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2021 together with the reports of the Directors and Auditors thereon. | <i>Please refer to Explanatory Note 1</i> |
| 2. | To approve the payment of Directors’ fees and benefits of up to RM250,000.00 for the financial year ending 30 September 2022. | <i>Ordinary Resolution 1</i> |
| 3. | To re-elect the following Directors who retire pursuant to Clause 91 of the Company’s Constitution: | |
| | i. Datuk Chong Loong Men | <i>Ordinary Resolution 2</i> |
| | ii. Mr. Lim Ming Chang | <i>Ordinary Resolution 3</i> |
| | iii. En. Zulkarnin Bin Ariffin | <i>Ordinary Resolution 4</i> |
| | iv. Mr. Ling Chi Hoong | <i>Ordinary Resolution 5</i> |
| | v. Mr. Chan Jee Peng | <i>Ordinary Resolution 6</i> |
| | vi. Mr. Ng Fun Kim | <i>Ordinary Resolution 7</i> |
| | vii. Mr. Tay Ben Seng, Benson | <i>Ordinary Resolution 8</i> |
| 4. | To re-appoint Messrs. PKF as Auditors of the Company until the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) and to authorise the Directors to fix their remuneration. | <i>Ordinary Resolution 9</i> |

AS SPECIAL BUSINESS:

To consider and if thought fit, pass with or without any modifications, the following resolutions:-

5. **GENERAL AUTHORITY FOR THE DIRECTORS TO ALLOT AND ISSUE SHARES PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 75 AND 76 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2016** *Ordinary Resolution 10*

“THAT subject always to the Constitution of the Company, the Companies Act 2016 (“Act”), the ACE Market Listing Requirements (“Listing Requirements”) of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) and the approvals of the relevant governmental/regulatory authorities, where required, the Directors of the Company, be and are hereby authorised and empowered pursuant to Sections 75 and 76 of the Act, to issue and allot shares in the Company to such persons, at any time, and upon such terms and conditions and for such purposes as the Directors may, in their absolute discretion, deem fit, provided that the aggregate number of shares to be issued does not exceed 20% of the total number of issued shares of the Company (excluding treasury shares) or such other percentage / number of shares as may be prescribed by Bursa Securities or any other relevant authorities at the relevant point in time at any point of time AND THAT the Directors be and also empowered to obtain the approval for the listing of and quotation for the additional shares so issued on Bursa Securities AND THAT such authority shall continue in force until the conclusion of the next AGM of the Company held next after the approval was given or at the expiry of the period within which the next AGM is required to be held after the approval was given, whichever is the earlier.”

Notice of Annual General Meeting

Cont'd

6. **PROPOSED NEW SHAREHOLDERS' MANDATE FOR RECURRENT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS OF A REVENUE AND/OR TRADING NATURE ("PROPOSED SHAREHOLDERS' MANDATE")** *Ordinary Resolution 11*

"THAT, authority be and is hereby given in line with Rule 10.09 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities, for the Company and/or its subsidiaries to enter into any of the transactions with the related parties as set out in Section 2.3 of the Circular to Shareholders in relation to the Proposed Shareholders' Mandate dated 31 January 2022 which are necessary for the day-to-day operations of the Company and/or its subsidiaries within the ordinary course of business of the Company and/or its subsidiaries, made on an arm's length basis and on normal commercial terms which are those generally available to the public and are not detrimental to the minority shareholders of the Company.

AND THAT such authority shall commence immediately upon the passing of this resolution until:

- (i) the conclusion of the next AGM of the Company following the general meeting at which the ordinary resolution for the Proposed Shareholders' Mandate was passed, at which time it shall lapse, unless the authority is renewed by a resolution passed at the next AGM; or
- (ii) the expiration of the period within which the next AGM after that date it is required by law to be held pursuant to Section 340(2) of the Act (but shall not extend to such extension as may be allowed pursuant to Section 340(4) of the Act); or
- (iii) revoked or varied by an ordinary resolution passed by the shareholders of the Company at a general meeting,

whichever is earlier.

AND FURTHER THAT the Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to do all acts, deeds and things as they may be deemed fit, necessary, expedient and/or appropriate in order to implement the Proposed Shareholders' Mandate with full power to assent to all or any conditions, variations, modifications and/or amendments in any manner as may be required by any relevant authorities or otherwise and to deal with all matters relating thereto and to take all such steps and to execute, sign and deliver for and on behalf of the Company all such documents, agreements, arrangements and/or undertakings, with any party or parties and to carry out any other matters as may be required to implement, finalise and complete, and give full effect to the Proposed Shareholders' Mandate in the best interest of the Company."

7. **PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMPANY**

Special Resolution

"THAT the proposed amendments to the Constitution of the Company as set out in the "Appendix A", be approved and adopted with immediate effect AND THAT the Directors and/or Secretary of the Company be authorised to take all steps as are necessary and expedient in order to implement, finalise and give full effect to the said proposed amendments for and on behalf of the Company."

8. To transact any other business of which due notice shall have been given.

Notice of Annual General Meeting

Cont'd

By order of the Board

TEA SOR HUA (MACS 01324) (SSM PC No. 201908001272)
Company Secretary

Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan
31 January 2022

Notes:

- a) *A member who is entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting shall be entitled to appoint more than one (1) proxy to attend and vote at the Meeting in his/her stead. Where a member appoints more than one (1) proxy, he/she shall specify the proportion of his/her shareholdings to be represented by each proxy.*
- b) *A proxy may but need not be a member of the Company. A proxy appointed to attend and vote at the Meeting shall have the same rights as the member to speak at the Meeting.*
- c) *The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under the seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised.*
- d) *Where a member of the Company is an authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act 1991, it may appoint one (1) proxy in respect of each securities account it holds with ordinary shares of the Company standing to the credit of the said securities account.*
- e) *Where a member of the Company is an exempt authorised nominee which holds ordinary shares in the Company for multiple beneficial owners in one (1) securities account ("**omnibus account**"), there is no limit to the number of proxies which the exempt authorised nominee may appoint in respect of each omnibus account it holds. The appointment of multiple proxies shall not be valid unless the proportion of its shareholdings represented by each proxy is specified.*
- f) *To be valid, the instrument appointing a proxy must be deposited at Poll Administrator's office at Level 5, Block B, Dataran PHB, Saujana Resort, Section U2, 40150 Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan or email to admin@aldpro.com.my or fax to +603 7890 1032 not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time for holding the Meeting or adjourned meeting as the case may be.*
- g) *For the purpose of determining a member who shall be entitled to attend the Meeting, the Company will be requesting Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn. Bhd. in accordance with Clause 63(b) of the Company's Constitution to issue the General Meeting Record of Depositors as at 7 March 2022. Only members whose names appear in the General Meeting Record of Depositors as at 7 March 2022 shall be regarded as members and entitled to attend, speak and vote at the Meeting.*
- h) *All resolutions as set out in the Notice of the Meeting will be put to vote by poll.*
- i) *The members are advised to refer to the Administrative Notes on the registration and voting process for the Meeting.*
- j) *Given the constantly evolving COVID-19 situation in Malaysia, we may be required to change the arrangements of our 7th AGM at short notice. Kindly check Bursa Securities' website and the Company's website at <https://www.lklbeds.com/> for the latest updates on the status of the Meeting.*

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO ORDINARY BUSINESS AND SPECIAL BUSINESS

1. Item 1 of the Agenda – Audited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2021

This Agenda is meant for discussion only as the provision of Section 340(1)(a) of the Act does not require a formal approval of shareholders for the Audited Financial Statements. Hence, this Agenda will not be put forward for voting.

2. Item 2 of the Agenda – Directors' Fees and Benefits for the financial year ending 30 September 2022

The estimated Directors' fees and benefits proposed for the financial year ending 30 September 2022 were calculated based on the current Board size and the number of scheduled Board and Committee meetings to be held. This resolution is to facilitate payment of Directors' fees and benefit on a current financial year basis. In the event the proposed amount is insufficient due to more meetings or enlarged Board size, approval will be sought at the next AGM for such shortfall.

Notice of Annual General Meeting

Cont'd

3. Item 5 of the Agenda - General Authority for the Directors to Allot and Issue Shares pursuant to Sections 75 and 76 of the Act

The Company had at its Sixth AGM held on 13 October 2020 ("6th AGM"), obtained a general mandate pursuant to Sections 75 and 76 of the Act from its shareholders, to empower the Directors to issue and allot shares in the Company to such persons, at any time, and upon such terms and conditions and for such purposes as the Directors may, in their absolute discretion, deem fit, provided that the aggregate number of shares to be issued does not exceed 20% of the total number of issued shares of the Company (excluding treasury shares) at any point of time ("20% General Mandate"). This 20% General Mandate will expire at the conclusion of this 7th AGM.

As at 14 January 2022, there was 150,000,000 new ordinary shares in the Company were issued and allotted pursuant to the mandate granted to the Directors at the 6th AGM held on 13 October 2020 which will lapse at the conclusion of this 7th AGM.

In view of the challenging time due to the COVID-19 pandemic, Bursa Securities had on 16 April 2020 introduced this 20% General Mandate and on 23 December 2021 further extended the implementation and utilisation of this 20% General Mandate to 31 December 2022 to allow as an interim relief measure to allow a listed issuer to seek a higher general mandate under Rule 6.03 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities of not more than twenty per centum (20%) of the total number of issued shares (excluding treasury shares) for issue of new securities.

This Ordinary Resolution 10 proposed under item 5 of the Agenda, is to seek the 20% General Mandate to empower the Directors of the Company pursuant to Sections 75 and 76 of the Act. This 20% General Mandate may be utilised by the Company to issue and allot new ordinary shares until 31 December 2022 and thereafter, unless extended by Bursa Securities, the 10% limit under Paragraph 6.03(1) of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities will be reinstated. This authority, unless revoked or varied at a general meeting, will expire at the next AGM of the Company.

The Board of Directors' Statement

The Board of Directors of LKL ("Board"), after due consideration, is of the opinion that in the face of unprecedented challenges brought by the COVID-19 pandemic, this 20% General Mandate is the most appropriate avenue of fund raising at this juncture. This 20% General Mandate will enable the Company to raise funds expeditiously without having to incur interest costs as compared to bank borrowings, thereby allowing the Company to preserve its cash flow. The funds raised will be used to finance the day-to-day operational expenses, working capital for the on-going projects or future projects/investments to ensure the long-term sustainability of the Company.

The Board, having considered the current and prospective financial position, needs and capacity of the Company, is of the opinion that the 20% General Mandate is in the best interest of the Company and its shareholders.

4. Item 6 of the Agenda – Proposed Shareholders' Mandate

The Ordinary Resolution 11 proposed under item 6 of the Agenda, if passed, will give the mandate for the Company and/or its subsidiaries to enter into recurrent related party transactions of a revenue and/or trading nature in accordance with Rule 10.09 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities. This mandate, unless revoked or varied by the Company at a general meeting, will expire at the next AGM of the Company.

Please refer to the Circular to Shareholders dated 31 January 2022 for further details.

5. Item 7 of the Agenda – Proposed Amendments to the Constitution of the Company

The proposed amendments to the Constitution of the Company under item 7 of the Agenda are mainly to enhance administrative efficiency.

The proposed amendments to the Constitution of the Company shall take effect once the special resolution has been passed by a majority of not less than seventy-five per centum (75%) of such members who are entitled to vote and do vote in person or by proxy at the Meeting.

Appendix A

Proposed Amendments To The Company's Constitution

The following existing clauses of the Company's Constitution are proposed to be amended in the following manner:-

| Clause No. | Existing Clause | Proposed Clause |
|--|---|---|
| 56. Power to alter capital | <p>Subject to the provisions of this Constitution and the Act, the Company may by special resolution:</p> <p>(i) consolidate and divide all or any of its share capital into shares of larger amount than its existing shares;</p> <p>(ii) subdivide its share capital or any part thereof into shares of smaller amounts by subdivision of its existing shares or any of them subject nevertheless to the provisions of the Act;</p> <p>(iii) convert and/or re-classify any class of shares into any other class of shares; or</p> <p>(iv) cancel shares which at the date of the passing of the resolution in that behalf have not been taken or agreed to be taken by any person or which have been forfeited and diminish the amount of its share capital by the amount of the shares so cancelled.</p> | <p>Subject to the provisions of this Constitution and the Act, the Company may by special ordinary resolution:</p> <p>(i) consolidate and divide all or any of its share capital into shares of larger amount than its existing shares;</p> <p>(ii) subdivide its share capital or any part thereof into shares of smaller amounts by subdivision of its existing shares or any of them subject nevertheless to the provisions of the Act;</p> <p>(iii) convert and/or re-classify any class of shares into any other class of shares; or</p> <p>(iv) cancel shares which at the date of the passing of the resolution in that behalf have not been taken or agreed to be taken by any person or which have been forfeited and diminish the amount of its share capital by the amount of the shares so cancelled.</p> |
| 61. Meetings of members at two or more venues | <p>The meeting of its Members may be held by fully virtual or hybrid at more than one venue using any technology or method that allows the Members of the Company to participate and to exercise their rights to speak and vote at the meeting, and using any available technology to provide notice, conduct and record or facilitate voting at that meeting or any adjournment of that meeting of members subject to rules, regulations and laws prevailing. The main venue of the meeting shall be in Malaysia and subject to Clause 69, the Chairman shall be present at the main venue of the meeting. For fully virtual general meeting, the broadcast venue shall be the main venue of the meeting and all the provisions of this Constitution as to meetings of Members shall also apply to such fully virtual general meeting.</p> | <p>(a) The meeting of its Members may be held by fully virtual or hybrid at more than one venue using any technology or method that allows the Members of the Company to participate and to exercise their rights to speak and vote at the meeting, and using any available technology to provide notice, conduct and record or facilitate voting at that meeting or any adjournment of that meeting of members subject to rules, regulations and laws prevailing.</p> <p>(b) For a hybrid general meeting, the main venue of the meeting shall be in Malaysia and subject to Clause 69, the Chairman shall be present at the main venue of the meeting.</p> <p>(c) For a fully virtual general meeting, the broadcast venue or the online meeting platform which located in Malaysia shall be recognised as the main venue of the meeting and all the provisions of this Constitution as to meetings of Members shall also apply to such fully virtual general meeting.</p> <p>(d) For a fully virtual general meeting, the main venue of the meeting shall be the broadcast venue which shall be located in Malaysia and the Chairman shall be present at the broadcast venue of the meeting; or the Uniform Resource Locator ("URL") address of the online meeting platform or the physical address of the Registrant shall be in Malaysia and the chairman who is present virtually at the meeting shall be deemed to be present at the main venue of the meeting.</p> |

Appendix A

Proposed Amendments To The Company's Constitution Cont'd

| Clause No. | Existing Clause | Proposed Clause |
|--|--|--|
| 105. Director may hold other office | Subject always to Sections 221, 228 and 229 of the Act, a Director may hold any other office or place of profit under the Company (other than the office of Auditor) in conjunction with his office of Director for such period and on such terms (as to remuneration and otherwise) as the Directors may determine and no Director or intending Director shall be disqualified by his office from contracting with the Company either with regard to his tenure of any such other office or place of profit or as vendor, purchaser or otherwise nor shall any such contract, or any contract or arrangement entered into by or on behalf of the Company in which any Director is in any way interested, be liable to be avoided, nor shall any Director so contracting or being so interested be liable to account to the Company for any profit realised by any such contract or arrangement by reason of such Director holding that office or of the fiduciary relationship thereby established. | Subject always to the Sections 221, 228 and 229 of the Act Act and the Listing Requirements , a Director may hold any other office or place of profit under the Company (other than the office of Auditor) in conjunction with his office of Director for such period and on such terms (as to remuneration and otherwise) as the Directors may determine and no Director or intending Director shall be disqualified by his office from contracting with the Company either with regard to his tenure of any such other office or place of profit or as vendor, purchaser or otherwise nor shall any such contract, or any contract or arrangement entered into by or on behalf of the Company in which any Director is in any way interested, be liable to be avoided, nor shall any Director so contracting or being so interested be liable to account to the Company for any profit realised by any such contract or arrangement by reason of such Director holding that office or of the fiduciary relationship thereby established. |
| 107(b) Meeting of Directors | A member of the Board may participate in a meeting of the Board by means of a telephone conference or any other audio, or audio visual, communication means which allows all persons participating in the meeting to hear and speak with each other and such Director shall be regarded for all purposes as personally attending such a meeting and shall be counted in a quorum and be entitled to vote on the resolution tabled at a meeting of the Board. | The meeting of the Directors may be held by fully virtual or hybrid at more than one venue using any technology or method. A member of the Board or any invitees may participate in the meeting by means of a telephone conference, or any other audio, or audio visual, or communication means which allows all persons participating in the meeting to hear and speak with each other and such Director or person shall be regarded for all purposes as personally attended such a meeting and such Director shall be counted in a quorum and be entitled to vote on the resolutions tabled at the meeting. |
| 107(c) Meeting of Directors | Any meeting held in such manner shall be deemed to be held at such place as shall be agreed upon by the Directors attending the meeting PROVIDED that at least one (1) of the Directors present at the meeting was at such place for the duration of that meeting. | - Deleted - |

Appendix A

Proposed Amendments To The Company's Constitution
Cont'd

| Clause No. | Existing Clause | Proposed Clause |
|--|--|---|
| 123(a) Participation at Committee Meeting by way of telephone and video conference | Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary contained in this Constitution, any member of a committee may participate at a committee meeting by means of a telephone conference or any other audio, or audio visual, communication means which allows all persons participating in the meeting to hear and speak with each other and such committee member shall be regarded for all purposes as personally attending such a meeting and shall be counted in a quorum and be entitled to vote on the resolution tabled at a meeting of the committee. | Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary contained in this Constitution, the committee meeting may be held by fully virtual or hybrid at more than one venue using any technology or method. A committee member or any invitees may participate in the meeting by means of a telephone conference, or any other audio, or audio visual, or communication means which allows all persons participating in the meeting to hear and speak with each other and such committee member or person shall be regarded for all purposes as personally attended such a meeting and such committee member shall be counted in a quorum and be entitled to vote on the resolution tabled at the committee meeting . |
| 123(b) Participation at Committee Meeting by way of telephone and video conference | Any meeting held in such manner shall be deemed to be held at such place as shall be agreed upon by the committee members attending the meeting PROVIDED that at least one (1) of the members present at the meeting was at such place for the duration of that meeting. | - Deleted - |
| 132(b) Secretary | The office of the Secretary shall be vacated if the Secretary resigns by notice in writing to the Directors, left at the Office and copies sent to the Directors for the time being at their last known addresses. The Secretary shall cease to be the secretary of the Company on the expiry of a date specified in the notice. | The Secretary or Secretaries may resign by giving notice in writing to the Board in accordance to Section 237 of the Act ("Notice") , left at the Office and copies sent to the Directors for the time being at their last known addresses and shall cease to be the Secretary or Secretaries of the Company on the expiry of thirty (30) days from the date of the Notice lodged with the Board or on the expiry of thirty (30) days from the date of notification to the Registrar of Companies . |
| 135(a) Preparation, and circulation and publication of audited financial statements and reports of directors and auditors thereon | The Directors shall cause to be prepared, sent to every Member and laid before the Company in its annual general meeting, the audited financial statements and the reports of directors and auditors thereon in accordance to the Act. The interval between the close of a financial year of the Company and the issue of such reports shall not exceed four (4) months or such other period as may be allowed by the Act and/or the provisions in the Listing Requirements. | The Directors shall cause to be prepared, sent and circulated to every Member and laid before the Company in its annual general meeting, the audited financial statements and the reports of directors and auditors thereon in accordance to the Act. The interval between the close of a financial year of the Company and the issue of such reports shall not exceed four (4) months or such other period as may be allowed by the Act and/or the provisions in the Listing Requirements. |

Appendix A

Proposed Amendments To The Company's Constitution Cont'd

| Clause No. | Existing Clause | Proposed Clause |
|--|--|---|
| 135(b) Preparation, and circulation and publication of audited financial statements and reports of directors and auditors thereon | A copy of each the audited financial statements and reports of directors and auditors thereon in printed form or in CD-ROM form or in such other form of electronic media or means or any combination thereof as permitted under the Act and the Listing Requirements, shall not less than twenty-one (21) days before the date of the meeting (or such shorter period as may be agreed by all Members entitled to attend and vote at the meeting), be sent to every Member of, and to every holder of debentures of the Company, the auditors of the Company and every person who is entitled to receive notices of general meeting under the provision of the Act or of this Constitution, provided that this Clause shall not require a copy of these documents to be sent to any person of whose address the Company is not aware (or to the several persons entitled thereto in consequence of the death or bankruptcy of the holder or otherwise) and which does not appear on the Record of Depositors or the Register as the case may be, but any Member to whom a copy of these documents has not been sent shall be entitled to receive a copy, free of charge on application at the Office. | A copy of each the audited financial statements and reports of directors and auditors thereon in printed form or in CD-ROM form or in such other form of electronic media or means or any combination thereof as permitted under the Act and the Listing Requirements, shall not less than twenty-one (21) days before the date of the meeting (or such shorter period as may be agreed by all Members entitled to attend and vote at the meeting), be sent or circulated to every Member of the Company , and to every holder of debentures of the Company, the auditors of the Company and every person who is entitled to receive notices of general meeting under the provision of the Act or of this Constitution, provided that this Clause shall not require a copy of these documents to be sent to any person of whose address the Company is not aware (or to the several persons entitled thereto in consequence of the death or bankruptcy of the holder or otherwise) and which does not appear on the Record of Depositors or the Register as the case may be, but any Member to whom a copy of these documents has not been sent shall be entitled to receive a copy, free of charge on application at the Office. |
| 137. Declaration of dividends | Subject to the provisions of the Act, the Company in general meeting may declare dividend, but no dividend shall exceed the amount recommended by the Directors. No dividend shall be payable otherwise than out of profits of the Company available if the Company is solvent or shall bear interest against the Company. | Subject to the provisions of the Act, the Company in general meeting may declare dividend, but no dividend shall exceed the amount recommended by the Directors and the Directors may, if they think fit from time to time pay to the Members such interim dividends as appear to them to be justified by the profits of the Company. No dividend shall be payable otherwise than out of profits of the Company available if the Company is solvent or shall bear interest against the Company. |
| 149(b) Service of notices and/or documents | Any notice and/or documents may be served by the Company or the Secretary to the Members either in hard copy or electronic form or partly in hard copy and partly in electronic form, where a notice and/or documents served in hard copy, can either be served personally or through the post in a prepaid letter addressed to the Member at his last known registered address; or where it is served by way of electronic form, be transmitted to the last known electronic mail address of the Member; or publishing the notice and/or documents on the Company's website, provided that a notification of the publication of the notice and/or documents on the website via hard copy or electronic mail or short messaging service has been given in accordance with the Act, stating that: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> the place, date and time of the meeting; and whether the meeting is an annual general meeting. | Any notice and/or documents may be served by the Company or the Secretary to the Members either in hard copy or electronic form means or partly in hard copy and partly in electronic form means , where a notice and/or documents served in hard copy, can either be served personally or through the post in a prepaid letter addressed to the Member at his last known registered address; or where it is served by way of electronic form means (including using any other electronic platform maintained by the Company or third parties that can host the information in a secure manner or access by the Members) be transmitted to the last known electronic mail address of the Member; or publishing the notice and/or documents on the Company's website, provided that a notification of the publication of the notice and/or documents on the website via hard copy or electronic mail or short messaging service has been given in accordance with the Act, stating that: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> the place, date and time of the meeting; and whether the meeting is an annual general meeting. |